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USER GUIDE

STUDENT 
Program Components

 Volumes 
1 and 2

Student Worktext  E/S

Students take ownership of their learning  
as they work through the rich tasks and 
practice new skills in each lesson.

E/S = Available in English/Spanish

Hands-On Materials
The program provides hands-on learning opportunities 
for students to explore and develop conceptual 
understanding by utilizing commonly used 
manipulatives. A variety of manipulative kits are 
available to support student learning. Classroom 
Manipulative Kits and Individual Student Manipulative 
Bags are available through Hand2Mind.com.

Fluency and Skills Practice Book  E/S

Optional targeted practice that uses patterns and  
repeated reasoning to build mathematics skills.  
Available as a student workbook on Teacher Toolbox  
as PDFs and editable files that can be assigned to any  
LMS, including Google Classroom.

For the full list of program resources, go to pages A40–A41.
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Student Digital Experience
The Student Digital Experience, accessible through 
i-ReadyConnect.com, provides access to all student 
components of i-Ready Classroom Mathematics.  
A few components are highlighted below. 

Student Bookshelf E/S

This component provides online  
access to the Student Worktext  
along with many additional  
digital features that make it easy  
to navigate and personalize.

•	 Note-taking
•	 Text-to-Speech
•	 Highlighting
•	 Calculator
•	 Multilingual Glossary

Learning Games E/S  
Interactive Learning Games help 
students gain a rich conceptual 
understanding of mathematics 
concepts, improve fluency, and 
develop a positive relationship  
to challenge.

Interactive Practice E/S  
This assignable, digital resource 
provides practice that reinforces 
understanding. Students receive 
immediate, meaningful feedback  
to keep them on track.

Develop Session Videos 
These instructional videos, found on 
the My Videos section of the Student 
Bookshelf, can be used for distance 
learning, homework support, or 
reteaching session concepts. 

Digital Math Tools 
A full suite of Digital Math Tools  
allows students to explore 
mathematics concepts using 
multiple models.

* Closed-captioned in English and Spanish

The Student Digital Experience includes:

Family Resources
•	 Family Letter for every lesson E/S  

•	 Unit Flow and Progression Videos*

To learn more about the Student Digital Experience,  
explore i-Ready Classroom Central and Online Educator 
Learning available on i-ReadyConnect.com.
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Lesson 20 Add and Subtract Fractions412

ACTIVITY  AddING and SubtracTING FractioNs
Do this activity with your child to add and subtract fractions.

Materials bowl, measuring cup, ingredients shown in the recipe

Follow the recipe below to make a creamy cracker spread or veggie dip. 

Creamy Spread
Ingredients

  5 ·· 8
    cup cream cheese

  2 ·· 8
    cup sour cream

herbs

crackers or veggies

Directions
Mix the cream cheese, sour cream,  
and herbs together in a medium  
bowl. Serve immediately with crackers  
or sliced fresh veggies. Enjoy!

After you have made the spread, ask your child  
questions such as these:

1. What fraction of a cup is the total amount of spread? 

2. If you spread    1 ·· 8    of a cup on crackers or veggies,  
how much spread is left? 

Make up a simple recipe using fractions for  
someone else in the family to make!
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Explore Adding and Subtracting Fractions
LESSON 20

Previously, you learned that adding 
fractions is similar to adding whole 
numbers. Use what you know to try to 
solve the problem below.

Aisha, Rosalind, and Cristobal 
share a pack of 12 cards. Aisha 
gets 4 cards, Rosalind gets 3 cards, 
and Cristobal gets the rest of the 
cards. What fraction of the pack 
does Cristobal get?

TRY IT  Math Toolkit
• counters
• fraction circles
• fraction tiles
• fraction bars
• number lines
• fraction models

SESSION 1 

DISCUSS IT
Ask your partner: Why did  
you choose that strategy?

Tell your partner: At first, 
I thought . . .

Learning Targets SMP 1, SMP 2, SMP 3, SMP 4, SMP 5, SMP 6, SMP 7
• Add fractions with the same denominator.
• Subtract fractions with the same denominator.
• Write a fraction as a sum in more than one way.

TOOLS

Fraction Models 
Tool

Multiplication 
Models Tool

Family CenterKristin 400Reading Math

My Path
Current

Past Due
Teacher Assigned

Practice

Understand Place Value

Practice

Use Place Value to Round  
Numbers

Check

Ms. G’s Lesson Quiz

Math Diagnostic

Due 1/15/21

Due 1/2/21

Due 11/15/20

My Stuff ToolsBookshelfTo Do Learning GamesMy ProgressTo Do

Access the Student 
Digital Experience at 
i-ReadyConnect.com
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Anytime Professional Learning
Online teacher portal and resources: 

•	 Training videos

•	 Planning tools

•	 Implementation tips

•	 Whitepapers

•	 Discourse support E/S  

•	 Digital Courses

To see all available resources, explore i-Ready  
Classroom Central and Online Educator Learning  
on i-ReadyConnect.com.

Adaptive Online  
Diagnostic Assessment  E/S

•	 An adaptive digital assessment that provides 
comprehensive insight into student learning 
and growth across all K–12 standards to help 
teachers meet the needs of all students

•	 Administered three times a year (beginning, 
middle, and end of the year) to identify 
placement levels for determining grouping, 
monitoring growth, and informing  
differentiated instruction. 
See more on page A24. 

For the full list of program resources, go to pages A40–A41.

 Volumes 
1 and 2

Teacher's Guide  E/S

Two volumes include discourse-based 
instructional support, math background,  
and embedded professional learning.

TEACHER 
Program Components

E/S = Available in English/Spanish
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Teacher Toolbox
•	 Interactive Tutorial E/S  

•	 Digital Math Tools

•	 Presentation Slides E/S  

•	 Fluency and Skills Practice** E/S

•	 Math Center Activities E/S  

•	 Develop Session Videos

•	 Tools for Instruction E/S

•	 Enrichment Activities E/S  

•	 Print Assessment Resources E/S  

•	 Assessment Practice Book E/S   
(also available in print)

•	 Unit Flow and Progression Videos*

•	 Literacy Connections E/S  

•	 Grade Level Games (K–2) and  
Unit Games E/S

Comprehension Checks 
and Reports E/S  
•	 Save time with these assignable, 

auto-graded assessments comparable 
to the print Lesson Quizzes, Mid-Unit, 
and Unit Assessments. 

•	 Use the data in the reports to 
determine the next steps for 
differentiation. 

Interactive Practice  
and Report E/S  
•	 Assignable online practice that  

provides students with immediate, 
meaningful feedback.

•	 Report shows student performance. 

Learning Games Reports
•	 Identify playtime breakdown for each 

game for a selected time interval.

•	 See a real-time snapshot of 
performance on the standards.

•	 Track students’ choices with respect to 
content that is challenging for them:
	- Growth Mindset
	- Confidence

	- Productive Strategy
	- Self-Regulation

Prerequisites Report
•	 Use the data and resources outlined in the 

Prerequisites report to address unfinished 
learning, either during small group 
instruction or whole class instruction, 
depending on the needs of the class.

   * �Closed-captioned in English and 
Spanish

** �Fluency and Skill Practice available 
as a student workbook for additional 
purchase

Teacher Digital Experience
The Teacher Digital Experience, accessible through 
i-ReadyConnect.com, provides access to all teacher 
components of i-Ready Classroom Mathematics.  
A few components are highlighted below. 

To learn more about the Teacher Digital Experience,  
explore i-Ready Classroom Central and Online Educator 
Learning available on i-ReadyConnect.com.

The Teacher Digital Experience includes:

PLAYTIME SKILLS PROGRESS FACTORS OF LEARNINGPLAY GAMES

Grade 5, Section 1
Moore, R.

Playtime

22 min.

10 min.

22 min.

32 min.

40 min.

25 min.

20 min.

20 min.

Name

Average

Tan, Melanie

Sanchez, Abby

Stanton, Geena

Warren, Santino

McDonald, Kal

Vo, Isaiah

Wade, Kiara

Playtime measures Time-on-Task. It doesn’t include time navigating menus, choosing rewards, or pausing. Last 7 Days

Math

Regina MooreAssess & TeachRosters HelpReports
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Diagnostic GrowthComprehension 
CheckInstructionDiagnostic ResultsDiagnostic Status

Explore Domain Placements Explore Unit Groups by Prerequisite

Overall Placement

3 4 9 1 3

Mid or 
Above Grade 
Level

15%

Early On 
Grade Level

20%

One Grade 
Level Below

45%

Two Grade 
Levels 
Below

5%

Three or 
More Grade 
Levels 
Below

15%

Not 
Completed

0%

?

Tools and Tips

Online Educator Learning
Online courses that complement teacher PD

i-Ready Classroom Central
Tips, tools, and guidance to support use

Grade-Level Support
Tools to address unfinished learning 

Teacher Toolbox
Instructional material and resources

Kit for Using Data to Plan Instruction

Data Analysis Guide

Duration

Class/Report Group

Grade 5, Section 1

Grade

5

Interactive Practice

Divide Decimals

Status Practice Results

Interactive Practice

Subject

Math

Student Due Date

Showing 19 of 19 

PDF

Not Started

Not Started

Not Started

In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Completed 1/19/21

Vo, Isaiah

Patel, Mia

Cochran, Damon

Ruiz, Justin

Warren, Santino

Baker, Danielle

Hess, Michael

Stanton, Geena

Powell, Elijah

Singh, Brian

Malone, Carla

Sanchez, Abby

Lowe, Noah

Ramirez, Gabriella

Choi, Isabelle

Tan, Melanie

Bowers, Tara

McDonald, Kal

Simmons, Tristan

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

1/22/21

-

-

-

3m

5m

5m

8m

9m

10m

13m

15m

12m

14m

11m

10m

10m

9m

13m

12m

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

100%

75%

80%

50%

100%

75%

80%

40%

100%

50%

3
 Not Started

6
In Progress

11
Completed

Interactive Practice Details 

Number of Assignments
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Comprehension Check Results 

Key

Class/Report Group

Grade 5, Section 1 Fractions as Division

Comprehension CheckSubject

Math

Student Score Date Duration 1 2 4 53

Showing 19 of 20

View Comprehension CheckComprehension Check Summary
Lesson 18: Fractions as Division

Question Analysis

Di
st

rib
ut

io
n 

of
 R

es
ul

ts

1 2 3 4 5

Students Completed/Assigned: 18/20
0 Students Unassigned

Average Score

70%
Average Score

Sanchez, Abby

Choi, Isabelle

Bowers, Tara

Lowe, Noah

Warren, Santino

Patel, Mia

Singh, Brian

Malone, Carla

Baker, Danielle

Vo, Isaiah

Ramirez, Gabriella

Tan, Melanie

Ruiz, Justin

Stanton, Geena

Powell, Elijah

Hess, Michael

Cochran, Damon

McDonald, Kal

Simmons, Tristan

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/16/20

12/17/20

12/13/20

12/16/20

12/18/20

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/16/20

12/16/20

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/13/20

12/16/20

12/13/20

10m

14m

13m

9m

13m

15m

13m

12m

12m

14m

9m

11m

8m

13m

14m

9m

8m

10m

100%

100%

100%

90%

90%

80%

80%

80%

70%

70%

70%

60%

60%

50%

50%

40%

40%

30% 

Not 
Completed

English

PDF
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Unit Overview 

Whole Class 
 

After familiarizing yourself with the needs of the students based on the data below, 
you may decide to address these prerequisite skills during whole class instruction.

Prerequisite Groups Unit Group A
4 Students

RecommendationsPrerequisites

Unit Group D
4 Students

Recommendations

Unit Group C
6 Students

Recommendations

Unit Group B
5 Students

Recommendations

Unit 2: Operations and Algebraic Thinking

In Lessons 6-8 of this unit, students build on their basic understanding of 
multiplication and division as they learn about multiplicative comparison and solve 
problems using multiplication and division. They also use multiplication and division 
facts as they find factors for whole numbers within 100.

Subject

Math

Grade

Grade 4

Unit

Unit 2 (Lessons 6-8)

Class/Report Group

Grade 4, Section 2

Prerequisites PDF

 Additional Support

In-depth Review

In-depth Review

 

In-depth Review

In-depth Review

Madera, Isabella

Marcus, Joseph

Nguyen, Eric

Rodriguez, Jeremy

Charnas, Brendan

Jones, Aisha

Kovac, Valarie

Williams, Gerald

Chen, Nadia

Dorsey, Justin

Flores, Shandra

Martin, Holly

Medeiros, Nick

Nelson, Sean

Foster, Claire

López, Madeline

Nasuti, Kevin

O’Connor, Liam

Petrov, Mariana

Additional Support

Additional Support

Know multiplication facts.

Solve word problems with multiplication 
and division.

Understand the relationship between 
multiplication and division. 

Essential Skill

Yearly Pacing 
for Prerequisites  

Unit and Lesson
Support

These unit groups are suggestions, based on students’ most recent Diagnostic Results (to view the data, see the Diagnostic Results report).

Consider lessons recently taught and skills acquired since the last Diagnostic when selecting prerequisite work. 

Learning 
Progression

 

Unit Flow &
Progression Video

Major Themes of Unit
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Access the Teacher 
Digital Experience at 
i-ReadyConnect.com

Program Implementation Classroom Resources (Spanish) Assessment PracticeClassroom Resources

Subject

Math

Program

i-Ready Classroom

Teacher Toolbox

Lesson 1: Understand 
Place Value

Lesson 2: Compare Whole 
Numbers

Lesson 3: Round Whole 
Numbers

Lesson 4: Add Whole Numbers

Lesson 5: Subtract Whole 
Numbers

Unit 1: Math in Action: 
Work with Whole Numbers

Unit 1: End of Unit

Enrichment ActivitiesMath Center ActivitiesTools for InstructionPrerequisite Lessons 

ExtendReinforceReteachPrepare

Small Group Differentiation 

Instruction & 
Practice Interactive Tutorials Lesson Quizzes & 

Unit Assessments

AssessTeach

Whole Class Instruction 

Unit 1: Whole Numbers: Place Value, Comparison, Addition, and Subtraction

Lesson 0: Lessons for the First 
Five Days

Unit 1: Beginning of Unit

Unit 2: Operations: Multiplication, Division, and Algebraic Thinking 


